RESOLUTION

R-85-35

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed with the City Countil of the City of Conway, Arkansas, by Security Savings & Loan Association, the owner of all property abutting upon the hereinafter described dedicated alley lying between Lots 1 and 2 of Bruce Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas, a more particular description of said calley being as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 1 of Bruce Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas, and run thence Eastwardly along and with the North line of said Lot 1 to the point where said North line of Lot 1 intersects the West line of the right of way of Markham Street as the same is now located; thence North along and with the West right of way of Markham Street to the South line of Lot 2 of Bruce Addition; thence Westward along and with the South line of said Lot 2 and to the Southwest corner of said Lot 2; thence South 20 feet to the Northwest corner of said Lot 1 of Bruce Addition, and the point of beginning.

WHEREAS, the Council finds that attached to said petition is a copy of plat, showing said alley sought to be abandoned and vacated, and the lots abutting thereon:

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

- 1. That the City Council will hear said petition at its regular meeting to be held in the Council Chambers in the Municipal Building on the Zaff day of Movember, 1985, at 6:30 p.m.
- 2. That the Clerk-Treasurer is hereby directed to publish notice of the filing of said petition and of said hearing for the time and in the manner prescribed by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED:	November 12th,	, 1985.
	15	1 -//1
ing the transfer of the trans	BI	ew ld
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		MAYOR

ATTEST:

Martha Hatturie

NOTICE

NOTICE is hereby given that there has been filed with the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, a petition signed by the proper officer of Security Savings & Loan Association, being the owner of all of the land abutting the dedicated alley lying between Lots 1 and 2 of Bruce Addition, a more particular description of such alley being as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 1 of Bruce Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas, and run thence Eastwardly along and with the North line of said Lot 1 to the point where said North line of Lot 1 intersects the West line of the right of way of Markham Street as the same is now located; thence North along and with the West right of way of Markham Street to the South line of Lot 2 of Bruce Addition; thence Westward along and with the South line of said Lot 2 and to the Southwest corner of said Lot 2; thence South 20 feet to the Northwest corner of said Lot 1 of Bruce Addition, and the point of beginning.

The petitioner has requested that the alley above described be vacated and abandoned as an alley or public thoroughfare. Attached to said petition is a copy of a plat showing the alley lying between Lots 1 and 2 of Bruce Addition.

All interested persons are hereby notified that on the <u>26th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 1985, at <u>6:30</u> p.m. at the Council Chambers in the Municipal Building, the City Council of said City will hear said petition and determine whether said portion of such alley should be vacated and abandoned.

WITNESS my hand as Clerk-Treasurer of said City and the seal of said City, on this 12th day of November, 1985.

Martha Hartisian Clerk-Treasurer